

James E. Cecchi  
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,  
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.**  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
(973) 994-1700  
*Counsel for Lead Plaintiff and  
Proposed Liaison Counsel for the Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE SYNCHRONOSS TECHNOLOGIES,  
INC. SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 17-2978 (FLW) (ZNQ)

**CLASS ACTION**

This Document Relates To:

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

[ALL ACTIONS]

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF FACTS .....	2
III. STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Class Certification Standard .....	6
B. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(a) .....	7
1. The Members of the Proposed Class Are So Numerous That Joinder of All Members is Impracticable .....	7
2. There are Numerous Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Members of the Proposed Class .....	9
3. The Proposed Class Representative’s Claims Are Typical of Those of the Proposed Class .....	10
4. The Interests of the Proposed Class Will Be Fairly and Adequately Protected.....	11
C. The Proposed Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3) .....	13
1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Questions Affecting Only Individual Members of the Proposed Class.....	13
a. The <i>Cammer</i> Factors Support a Finding of Market Efficiency.....	16
i. The First <i>Cammer</i> Factor: Weekly Trading Volume.....	16
ii. The Second <i>Cammer</i> Factor: Securities Analysts And Media Coverage.....	17
iii. The Third <i>Cammer</i> Factor: Number of Market Makers or Specialists in Synchronoss Common Stock .....	17
iv. The Fourth <i>Cammer</i> Factor: Eligibility for File Form S-3 .....	19
v. The Fifth <i>Cammer</i> Factor: Causal Relationship Between Unexpected News and Prompt Response in Share Price .....	19

b. Additional Factors Show the Market's Efficiency.....	21
i. Market Capitalization .....	21
ii. Public Float.....	21
iii. Bid-Ask Spread.....	22
c. Reliance is Also Presumed Under <i>Affiliated Ute</i> .....	22
d. Damages Are Measurable Using a Common Methodology.....	23
2. Class Action Treatment is Superior to Other Available Methods.....	24
a. The Limited Interests of Class Members in Individually Controlling the Prosecution or Defense of Separate Actions .....	25
b. The Extent and Nature of Any Litigation Concerning the Controversy Already Commenced by or Against Members of the Class .....	26
c. The Desirability of Concentrating the Litigation in a Single Forum ...	26
d. The Lack of Difficulties that Would Present Themselves in Managing this Action as a Class Action.....	26
3. The Proposed Class is Ascertainable.....	27
V. CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	22, 24
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014).....	22
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	18
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6, 12, 13
<i>Amgen v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	13
<i>Anglely v. UTi Worldwide Inc.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 2018) .....	18
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14, 15, 22, 25
<i>Bing Li v. Aeterna Zetaris, Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 331 (D.N.J. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Burke v. China Aviation Oil (Singapore) Corp. Ltd.</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 649 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	18
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Byrd v. Aaron’s, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenters Pension Trust Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC</i> , 310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	14, 19
<i>Cheney v. Cyberguard Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 484 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	20

*Chiang v. Veneman*,  
385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004).....6

*China Agritech, Inc. v. Resh*,  
138 S. Ct. 1800 (2018).....5

*In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.*,  
418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....13

*In re Coinstar Int’l Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009).....7

*In re DaimlerChrysler AG Sec. Litig.*,  
216 F.R.D. 291 (D. Del. 2003) .....14

*In re Diamond Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
295 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....19

*In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
249 F.R.D. 196 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... *passim*

*Dzeliak v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
2017 WL 6513347 (D.N.J. Dec. 20, 2017).....27

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974).....6

*Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.*,  
563 U.S. 804 (2011).....14, 15

*Gayle v. Warden Monmouth Cty. Corr. Inst.*,  
2017 WL 5479701 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2017) .....8, 9

*Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard*,  
452 U.S. 89 (1981).....6

*Hargrove v. Sleepy’s LLC*,  
974 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2020).....27

*In re Herley Indus. Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2009 WL 31698888 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 30, 2009) .....11, 14

*Holmes v. Pension Plan of Bethlehem Steel Corp.*,  
213 F.3d 124 (3d Cir. 2000).....13

*In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.*,  
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009).....6

*In re Initial Public Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
544 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2008).....18

*Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.*,  
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....22

*Krogman v. Sterritt*,  
202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....20

*La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Dunphy*,  
2008 WL 700181 (D.N.J. Mar. 13, 2008).....13, 24, 25, 26

*In re Lucent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004).....6, 26

*Malack v. BDO Seidman, LLP*,  
617 F.3d 743 (3d Cir. 2010).....12

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec. Deriv. & ERISA Litg.*,  
2013 WL 396117 (D.N.J. Jan. 30 2013).....1

*In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin/Zetia Sec. Litig.*,  
2012 WL 4482041 (D.N.J. Sept. 25, 2012) .....9, 10, 16, 18

*Monroe Cty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Southern Co.*,  
332 F.R.D. 370 (N.D. Ga. 2019).....19, 20

*Neale v. Volvo Carbs of N. Am., LLC*,  
794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015).....22, 24

*Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....15, 16

*In re Novo Nordisk Sec. Litig.*,  
2020 WL 502176 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2020).....8, 10, 22, 24

*Pirnik v. Fiat Chrysler Autos., N.V.*,  
327 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....23

*In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005) .....14, 24, 25

*Ret. Sys. v. Prudent Fin. Inc.*,  
2015 WL 5097883 (D.N.J. Aug. 31, 2015) .....9

*Roofer’s Pension Fund v. Papa*,  
333 F.R.D. 66 (D.N.J. 2019).....7, 9, 11, 14, 16

<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Smith v. Supreme Specialties, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1217980 (D.N.J. Apr. 23, 2007) .....	6, 13, 14, 26
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Strougo v. Barclays PLC</i> , 312 F.R.D. 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	23
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 4006661 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2016).....	20
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	13
<i>In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Wagner v. Barrick Gold Corp.</i> , 251 F.R.D 112 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	17
<i>Weisfeld v. Sun Chem. Corp.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2002).....	13
<i>In re Winstar Comms. Sec. Litig.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	27
<i>Wragg v. Ortiz</i> , Civil No. 20-5496, 2020 WL 2745247 (D.N.J. May 27, 2020).....	7
<i>In re Xcelera.com Sec. Litig.</i> , 430 F.3d 503 (1st Cir. 2005).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Local Rule 37.1(a)(1).....	5
